8451

Adopted 09/21/2023

CB 2023-22

AN ORDINANCE

CREATING A HANDICAP PARKING ONLY SPACE IN FRONT OF THE RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 1206 POLLOCK AVENUE.

WHEREAS, a "Handicap Only" parking space has been requested by Pat Lagnese for his wife Maria Lagnese who resides at 1206 Pollock Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Lagnese has a valid handicap parking placard; and

WHEREAS, the space would greatly improve access for Mrs. Lagnese to her residence at 1206 Pollock Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Traffic Corporal Christopher J. Fabian is recommending that a "Handicap Parking Only" space be created in front of the residence at 1206 Pollock Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW CASTLE, PENNSYLVANIA, that authorization is hereby given to create a "Handicap Parking Only" space in front of the residence located at 1206 Pollock Avenue, for as long as Maria Lagnese resides at said address; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED, that authorization is hereby given for the appropriate officials to install a "Handicap Parking Only" sign in front of the residence located at 1206 Pollock Avenue.

INTRODUCED this 7th day of September, 2023.

ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 2023.

APPROVED this 2200 day of September, 2023.

Mayor

CERTIFIED this ______day of September, 2023.

City Clerk